Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mobilizing UiTM Kuala
Terengganu Classroom
Reservation

Muhammad Azizi Bin Maktar

Report submitted in fulfilment of the
requirements for Bachelor of Computer
Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah S.W.T because of His Almighty and His
utmost blessing, have given me the opportunity to do this project. This project is very
important since it is a requirement for students in completing the undergraduate
program that leads to the Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Firstly, I would like to acknowledge with much appreciation and thanks to Assoc. Prof.
Dr. Hamidah Bt Jantan, my lecturer for subject Project Formulation CSP600 also
subject Project CSP650, besides that, my special thanks go to my supervisor Sir Engku
Zain Engku Azam for valuable guidance, advice and good motivation from the begin
until the end.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their support, finances,
understanding and all thing in the value of the education and encouragement. Last but
not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends; classmates,
roommates and housemates and who were always with me for giving me the moral
support, guidance and encouragement in order to finish this project.

Thank you.

v



ABSTRACT

Classroom reservations are usually conducted for replacement class or certain event.
A classroom reservation system is procedure which has been used widely in academic
institution to help management side to manage the reservation. This system is
developed for solving the problem that occurs while wants to book the class. The
problems are the current web based system does not allow the lecturers to reserve the
classes on their own since it is only accessible for the administration. Others problem
is desktop or mobile websites, on the other hand, must be accessed via desktop or
mobile browsers, and generally take longer to load, which can be irritating for users.
The aim of application are developed are to solve that all problem which is to allow
the users to reserve the classes on their own. The methods that will use for develop
this application are by using mobile application for the platform and the database that
will apply in this application is a Private Cloud which is using Platform as a service
(PaaS). The finding shows that PaaS is a category of cloud computing services that
provides a platform allowing customers to develop, run, and manage applications
without the complexity of building and maintaining the infrastructure like a physical
server and typically associated with developing and launching an app. For the future
work, every classroom will set to the Global Positioning System (GPS) location for
more easily to the user to navigate to find the classroom. The users also can view the
image of the classroom before make a reservation either that classroom suitable or not.
Lastly, user will get the notification when admin sent status of the booking.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL it
STUDENT DECLARATION 11
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLE | b'e
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Project Objectives 3
1.4 Project Scope 3
1.5 Project Significance 3
1.6 Methodology Framework 4
1.7 Summary 5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 6
2.2 Mobile Computing 6

2.2.1 Mobile Application 7

2.2.2 Platform 10

2.2.3 Handheld Operating System 11

2.2.4 Database 15

Vi



23

24
2.5

Existing Application

2.3.1 Reservation System

2.3.2 Private Cloud Application
Findings

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

Introduction

Project Overview

3.2.1 Research Framework

Project Analysis Phase

3.3.1 Gathering Information

3.3.2 Data Collection

Project Design Phase

3.4.1 System Design and Implementation
3.4.2 Implementation

Project Evaluation Phase

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING

4.1
42
43
4.4

4.5

4.6

Introduction

Classroom Reservation Conceptual Framework
Data Representation

Implementation Result

4.4.1 User Interface Result

4.4.2 Private Cloud Database

Result Evaluation

4.5.1 Evaluation Analysis

Conclusion

vii

18
18
19
20
21

22
22
23
25
25
25
26
26
33
34
34

35
35
37
37
37
43
44
44
45



