Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mobilizing UiTM Kuala Terengganu Classroom Reservation

Muhammad Azizi Bin Maktar

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

.

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah S.W.T because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, have given me the opportunity to do this project. This project is very important since it is a requirement for students in completing the undergraduate program that leads to the Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Firstly, I would like to acknowledge with much appreciation and thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Hamidah Bt Jantan, my lecturer for subject Project Formulation CSP600 also subject Project CSP650, besides that, my special thanks go to my supervisor Sir Engku Zain Engku Azam for valuable guidance, advice and good motivation from the begin until the end.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their support, finances, understanding and all thing in the value of the education and encouragement. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends; classmates, roommates and housemates and who were always with me for giving me the moral support, guidance and encouragement in order to finish this project.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Classroom reservations are usually conducted for replacement class or certain event. A classroom reservation system is procedure which has been used widely in academic institution to help management side to manage the reservation. This system is developed for solving the problem that occurs while wants to book the class. The problems are the current web based system does not allow the lecturers to reserve the classes on their own since it is only accessible for the administration. Others problem is desktop or mobile websites, on the other hand, must be accessed via desktop or mobile browsers, and generally take longer to load, which can be irritating for users. The aim of application are developed are to solve that all problem which is to allow the users to reserve the classes on their own. The methods that will use for develop this application are by using mobile application for the platform and the database that will apply in this application is a Private Cloud which is using Platform as a service (PaaS). The finding shows that PaaS is a category of cloud computing services that provides a platform allowing customers to develop, run, and manage applications without the complexity of building and maintaining the infrastructure like a physical server and typically associated with developing and launching an app. For the future work, every classroom will set to the Global Positioning System (GPS) location for more easily to the user to navigate to find the classroom. The users also can view the image of the classroom before make a reservation either that classroom suitable or not. Lastly, user will get the notification when admin sent status of the booking.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLE	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	3
1.6	Methodology Framework	4
1.7	Summary	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Mobile Computing	6
	2.2.1 Mobile Application	7
	2.2.2 Platform	10
	2.2.3 Handheld Operating System	11
	2.2.4 Database	15

2.3	Existing Application	18
	2.3.1 Reservation System	18
	2.3.2 Private Cloud Application	19
2.4	Findings	20
2.5	Conclusion	21

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Project Overview	22
	3.2.1 Research Framework	23
3.3	Project Analysis Phase	25
	3.3.1 Gathering Information	25
	3.3.2 Data Collection	25
3.4	Project Design Phase	26
	3.4.1 System Design and Implementation	26
	3.4.2 Implementation	33
3.5	Project Evaluation Phase	34
3.6	Conclusion	34

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING

4.1	Introduction	35
4.2	Classroom Reservation Conceptual Framework	35
4.3	Data Representation	37
4.4	Implementation Result	37
	4.4.1 User Interface Result	37
	4.4.2 Private Cloud Database	43
4.5	Result Evaluation	44
	4.5.1 Evaluation Analysis	44
4.6	Conclusion	45